2

4E

FY
2

5E

FY
2

6E

HPCL Marketing sales mt YoY growth % RHS

200 155

-51

181 259 267

5,549

4,010

-1,182

4,047

5,488 5,423

-2,000

-1,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

HPCL Gross marketing earnings INR bn HPCL blended marketing margins INR /t RHs

3,499

4,407 4,200
4,647 4,900

102.4

-72.1

127.5 236.8 261.1

51.4

-49.2

69.6

112.1 118.4

 -60.0

 -40.0

 -20.0

 -

 20.0

 40.0

 60.0

 80.0

 100.0

 120.0

 140.0

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Revenue INR bn LHS EBITDA INR bn LHS EPS INR /sh RHS

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation | Q2FY24 result review  | 08 November 2023

India | Equity Research 9

 Capex to remain high, taking DER sharply higher, but reduce in FY26E

Source: Company data, I-Sec research

 Return ratios to follow earnings trajectory and capex trends

Source: Company data, I-Sec research

 Sensitivity on earnings by USD 1/bbl change in GRM and INR 1/ltr change in petrol/diesel margin

Consolidated Units FY24E FY24
Sensitivity

Change  FY25E FY25
Sensitivity

Change

Brent  USD/bbl 87.0 87.0  90.0 90.0

INR/USD  82.5 82.5  83 83

Refining Throughput MMT 22.2 22.2  25.3 25.3

GRM USD/bbl 10.5 11.5 1.0 11.0 12.0 1.0
Gross refining margin INR mn 1,41,244 1,54,696 10% 1,69,777 1,85,211 9%

Marketing volumes exc lubes MT 44.6 44.6  47.2 47.2
Gross marketing margin INR /t 4,046.9 3,225.8  5,487.9 4,680.2
Gross marketing margin INR  mn 1,80,602 1,43,959 -20% 2,58,953 2,20,844 -15%
Petrol + Diesel Volume  mn klt 37 37  38 38

Petrol Volume  mn klt 13 13   13 13
Diesel  Volume  mn klt 24 24  25 25

Blended Petrol + Diesel Margin INR/ltr 1.5 0.5 -1.0 3.0 2.0 -1.0
Petrol margin INR/ltr 4.5 3.5 -1.0 3.0 2.0 -1.0
Diesel  margin INR/ltr 0.0 -1.0 -1.0 3.0 2.0 -1.0

Total Gross Margin INR mn 3,70,238 3,47,046 -6% 5,10,228 4,87,553 -4%
   -4%

Total EBITDA INR mn 1,27,460 1,04,268 -18% 2,36,802 2,14,127 -10%
Total Adj PAT INR mn 98,692 78,024 -21% 1,59,055 1,60,231 1%
EPS INR/Sh  69.6 55.0 -21% 112.1 113.0 1%

Source: Company data, I-Sec research

116.7 123.4 94.5 150.0 150.0 150.0

1.0 1.0

2.0

1.7

1.2

0.8

 -

 0.5

 1.0

 1.5

 2.0

 2.5

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Capex INR bn LHS DER (x) RHS

31%

18%

-19%

28%

36%

29%

16%

7%

-12%

6%
11% 10%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

%

RoE ROCE

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation | Q2FY24 result review  | 08 November 2023

India | Equity Research 10

 HPCL’s Rajasthan refinery capacity and product yield

Rajasthan Refinery

Feed MTPA

Rajasthan Crude 1.5

Imported Crude 7.5

 MTPA

Refinery process unit  9

Petchem unit 4

Products KTPA Yield
PP 1073 14.1%
LLDPE 479 6.3%
HDPE 479 6.3%
Butadiene 146 1.9%
Benzene 134 1.8%
Toulene 104 1.4%
MS 995 13.1%
HSD 4035 53.1%
Sulphur 157 2.1%
Total 7602 100.0%